

Nos. 14-1471, 14-1470, 14-1658

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SCOTT D.H. REDMAN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RADIOSHACK CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeals of: Michael Rosman et al. and Vanita Gupta et al.,
Objectors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
Case No. 1:11-cv-6741, consolidated with No. 1:11-cv-7819.
The Honorable Maria Valdez, Magistrate Judge

Response Brief of Defendant-Appellee

James R. Daly*
Irene S. Fiorentinos
Elizabeth J. Marino
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Dr., Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: (312) 782-3939
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

Appellate Court No: _____

Short Caption: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That the Willfulness Inquiry Would Be Fact Specific.....	9
C. The District Court Correctly Assessed the Difficulty of Proving Willfulness.....	13
D. The Court Correctly Found the Settlement Fair, Reasonable and Adequate in Light of Uncertain Prospects of Recovery if Litigation Were to Continue.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
ADDENDUM	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons-Algonquin, Inc.</i> , 09 C 910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)	10
<i>Armes v. Sogro</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 931 (E.D. Wisc. 2013)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Dudzieneski v. GMRI, Inc. d/b/a The Olive Garden Italian Restaurant</i> , No. 1:07-cv-03911 (N.D. Ill.)	19, 20
<i>Edwards v. Toys ‘R’ Us</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	10
<i>Fuges v. Southwest Fin. Servs., Ltd.</i> , 707 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Germain v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 13-cv-676-bbc, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45165 (W.D. Wisc. Apr. 2, 2014)	10
<i>Hammer v. JP’s Sw. Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (W.D. Mo. 2010)	11
<i>In re: Toys R Us – Delaware, Inc. – Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Keller v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1098-WKW, 2011 WL 1559555 (M.D. Ala. Apr. 25, 2011)	15

Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.,
671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012) 12

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 17, 18

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 17

Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007)10, 13, 14

Shurland v. Bacci Cafe & Pizzeria on Ogden, Inc.,
No. 08 C 2259, 2011 WL 3840339 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 30, 2011).....11, 12, 14

Sosinov v. RadioShack Corp.,
Case No. BC448675 (Cal. Sup. Ct., L.A. Cty.)..... 20

Stillmock v. Weis Markets, Inc.,
No. 1:07-cv-1342 (D. Md.)..... 20

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA) Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) passim

Todd v. Target Corp.,
10 C 5598, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44362 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012) 12

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,
469 U.S. 111 (1985) 14

Van Straaten v. Shell Oil Prods. Co., LLC,
678 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Vidoni v. Acadia Corp.,
No. 11-cv-00448-NT, 2012 WL 1565128 (D. Me. Apr. 27, 2012) 15, 16

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1712..... 18, 19

Pub. L. 110-241, § 2, 122 Stat. 1565 (June 3, 2008) 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23..... 5, 6, 8

H.R. Rep. 108-263 7
